RESOLUTION NO. 22-246

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, REALLOCATING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT-CORONAVIRUS FUNDS FROM LOCAL BUSINESS ASSISTANCE TO HOMELESSNESS PRVENTION SERVICES AND COVID-RELATED RESIDENTIAL REHABILITATION

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2020, the President of the United States signed the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act (CARES Act); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the CARES Act, the City of Carson was awarded \$1,152,051 in supplemental Community Development Block Grant funding specifically to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus health emergency (CDBG-CV); and

WHEREAS, the City has an unexpended balance of \$233,765.69 in CDBG-CV funding; and

WHEREAS, City Council desires to reallocate this unexpended balance;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA DOES HEREBY RESOLVE, FIND, DETERMINE, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The following allocations shall be made from the aforementioned unexpended balance of CDBG-CV funds:

Increase:

Account Number	Program & Object Description	<u>Amount</u>
215-70-720-968-6023	Homeless Prevention Services	\$ 60,000.00
215-70-720-968-6062	COVID-Related Residential Rehabilitation	\$173,765.69

Decrease:

Account Number	Program & Object Description	<u>Amount</u>
215-70-720-968-6026	Local Business Assistance	\$233,765.69

Section 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and shall keep a copy of this resolution on file, and effective as of December 6, 2022, the same shall be in force and effect.

PASSED, APPROVED, and **ADOPTED** this 6th day of December, 2022.

	Mayor Lula Davis-Holmes
ATTEST:	
Dr, Khaleah K. Bradshaw, City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
City Attorney	